Clinton County Board of Supervisors

Jim Irwin, Chairman

Dan Srp, Vice Chairman

Erin George

Clinton County Administration Building 1900 North Third Street; Clinton, Iowa 52732 563-244-0575 www.clintoncounty-ia.gov

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors will meet at the following time and place: Monday, April 10, 2023, 9:00 A.M. Clinton County Administration Building, Conference Room B, 1900 N. 3rd St., Clinton, IA. The public may also join the meeting on Zoom by phone by dialing 1-253-215-8782 and entering the access code 9341856401. The public may also join through the internet by following this web address: https://zoom.us/join Enter meeting Code: 9341856401 and then password clinton23.

9:00 a.m. Review Correspondence & Claims

Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance

9:15 a.m. Formal Action & Motions

Claims Approval

RESOLUTIONS

- RESOLUTION: Adopt the updated County Vehicle/Equipment Use Policy
- RESOLUTION: Award a pavement rehabilitation contract on Y-54 from Grand Mound to E 63

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

GENERAL PUBLIC

DEPARTMENT HEADS, ELECTED OFFICIALS & EMPLOYEES

DISCUSSION WITH POSSIBLE ACTION

- 1. Lincoln Way Foundation request
- 2. County position on Senate File 550 to convert the local option sales tax into a statewide tax

9:45 a.m. Public Hearing with Possible Action to Follow

The Supervisors will solicit public comment on a proposed map amendment to the Clinton County Zoning Ordinance changing a designation of certain property in Section 21, Township 81, Range 6 East from A-1 to AR-1.

9:50 a.m. Public Hearing with Possible Action to Follow

The Supervisors will solicit public comment on a proposed text amendment to the Clinton County Floodplain Management Ordinance.

10:10 a.m. Proposed FY24 Budget Public Hearing

The Supervisors will solicit public comment on the proposed fiscal year 2024 Clinton County budget.

10:30 a.m. Lead for America/Americorps Digital Fellow Program

The Supervisors will receive a presentation from Jon Willow, co-founder and president of Community Broadband Action Network.

RESOLUTION 2023-	
------------------	--

RESOLUTION TO UPDATE THE CLINTON COUNTY VEHICLE/EQUIPMENT USE POLICY

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of Clinton County to establish and review policies from time to time; and

WHEREAS, the Clinton County Board of Supervisors desires to update its vehicle and equipment use policy for its employees; now

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Clinton County Board of Supervisors that the Clinton County Vehicle/Equipment Use Policy filed in the County Auditor's Office be and is hereby adopted effective this date; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this policy is updated by the County Auditor in the County PolicyStat program.

Ron Cun.						
George:	Yes	No				
Srp:	Yes	No				
Irwin:	Yes	No				
Chairperson, Jim Irwin						
ATTEST:						
County Audit	or, Eric	van Lancker				

Roll Calle

RESOLUTION TO AWARD PAVEMENT REHABILITATION CONTRACT ON Y-54 FROM GRAND MOUND TO E-63 PROJECT NO. HSIP-SWAP-CO23(133)-FJ-23

WHEREAS, The Clinton County Board of Supervisors has considered the bids received by the Iowa Department of Transportation (IDOT) on March 21, 2023, for a pavement rehabilitation project located on Y-54 (230th Avenue from Grand Mound to E-63), Project No. HSIP-SWAP-C023(133)-FJ-23; and

WHEREAS, the total amount of each bid was as follows:

Manatt's Inc \$1,484,933.24 Mathy Construction Company \$1,604,897.22

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa, concurs in the IaDOT's recommendation that the contract for said work be awarded to the low bidder, as follows:

Manatt's Inc \$1,484,933.24

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Clinton County, Iowa, that, after receiving the necessary contract documents, including but not limited to, the contractor's bond and certificate of insurance (Todd Kinney), the County Engineer for Clinton County, Iowa, be and is hereby designated, authorized, and empowered on behalf of the Board of Supervisors of said County to execute the contracts in connection with the afore awarded construction project let through the DOT for this Clinton County.

Roll Call:						
George:	Yes	No				
Srp:	Yes	No				
Irwin:	Yes	No				
Chairperson, Jim Irwin						
ATTEST:						
County Auditor, Eric Van Lancker						

D 11 C 11

RESOLUTION 2023-

RESOLUTION DECLARING CLINTON COUNTY'S OPPOSITIONS SENATE FILE 550

WHEREAS, the voters of Clinton County and cities within the county have voted to enact a 1 cent Local Option Sales Tax in accordance with Iowa Code 423B, and

WHEREAS, the residents of Clinton County have grown to rely on these revenues as a means to reduce property taxes and support the Secondary Road Department, and

WHEREAS, the 2023 legislative session has seen the introduction of SF 550, which proposes to convert the Local Option Sales Tax efforts into a statewide sales tax and impose the local option sales tax in every jurisdiction, thereby triggering the constitutional amendment to require an allocation of 3/8th of a cent to the Iowa Water and Land Legacy (IWLL) trust fund, and

WHEREAS, SF 550 proposed to backfill revenues lost due to the proposal, there are concerns of the Legislature ability to continue backfilling revenues, and

WHEREAS, voters across Iowa who have voted to either implement a local option sales tax or not to do so, and

WHEREAS, voters across Iowa who have voted to utilize the local option sales tax have approved revenue purpose statements (RPS), and

WHEREAS, SF 550 also sunsets these provisions on January 1, 2025, after which no jurisdiction will have the authority to take either a LOST proposal or revenue purpose statement to a vote, essentially deleting the local government's ability to have local option sales taxes; now

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Clinton County Board of Supervisors would like to express its support of the current Local Option Sales Tax. The current law best represents the interest of voters and furthers the reduction of property taxes, which is a common goal of the County and the Iowa Legislature. The Board of Supervisors unanimously supports the Iowa Water and Land Legacy (IWLL) trust fund; however, SF 550 as currently written, would not only strip the County of control over Local Option Sales Tax (LOST) revenues, but would effectively disregard the will of the voters.

Roll Call:			
George:	Yes	No	
Srp:	Yes	No	
Irwin:	Yes	No	ATTEST:
Chairperson, Jim Irwin		vin	County Auditor, Eric Van Lancker